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l .. COURrr DECISIONS - BUri1 IBH OAK rrAVEHN v. DIVIS ION OF ALCOHOLIC 
· BEVERAGE CONrrROL - DIRECTOR'S OHDER APFIRMED BY SUPREME COURT. 

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY· 
No. ·A56 September Term 1955 

BUTLER OAK TA VERN, a corporation, ) 

Appellant, ) 

. -vs-
) 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE 
CONTROL, ·DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND ) 
PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE OF :NEW JERSEY, 
a·nd WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, Director of ) 
said Division, 

Respondentso ) 

Argued December 5, .1955. · Decided January' 9, 195
16. 

On appeal from Superior Court, Appellate Division. 

Mr. Abraham I. Mayer argued -the cause for the 
Appellan~. Messr.s. Mayer and Mayer, Attorneys. 

Mr. Samuel .B. Helfa.nd, Deputy Attorney General 
argued the cause for the Respondents, Mr. Grover 
C. Richman, Jr., Attorney General of New Jer·sey, 
Attorney. 

The opinion of the-court was delivered by 

BURLING, J. 

The appellant's retail liquor license was revoked by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control and the 
Superior Court, -~\ppellate Division affirmed the administrative 
action. Appellant has sought to invoke this court's jurisdiction 
by alleging State.action violative of constitutional due process 
and equal protection. 1947 Constitutiori, Art. VI, sec. 5, par. 1 
(a); R. R. 1:2-l(a). -

The facts are· not in dispute. Butler Oak Ta.v·ern, Inc., is 
a corporate body and prior to. March lL~, 1955, was engaged in the 
retail sale of intoxicating beverages pursuant to a plenary 
retail consumption license issued by the governing body of the 
Borough of Butler, Morris County, New Jersey. Joseph Dilzer and 
his wifa own forty-eight of the fifty· shares of corporate stock. 
On December 18, 1954, Dilzer, the dominant figure in this litiga­
tion, sold 24 bottles of intoxicating liquors at a price less 
than that published as a minimum resale price by the Division of· 
Alcoholic Beverage Control~ See R. S. 33:1-23.1. 12 of the 
bottles were purchased by a customer; the other dozen by repre­
sentatives of the Division who subsequently revealed their 
identity. Charges were pr·e 1)a.1~ecl and dis pa tchea to Butler Oak 
Tavern and a hearing scheduled. In apparent disregard of the 
events of December 18th, a similar violation took place three 
days later. The appellant pleaded not guilty to the three charges 
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but later changed the plea to non vult, and, pursuant to cour:lSel's 
request, the Director granted oral argument upon.the questio:nnqf 
penalty. Based upon the three charges alone the Director ques­
tioned whether Dilzer was a 11fit person to be entrusted With the 
prli vilege of a ·liquor license, 11 but all doubt was apparently 
removed upon a perusal of prior records of violations invo1v4pgl 
Di lz er : · '·· .. .,. _; · 

October, 1940 - curfew infraction - 5 days suspension .. 
1 

•••.. 

September, 1943 - refilling bottles - 20 days suspensi6~: 

- February, 1947 - minimum price violation - 20 days suspen­
. sion (5 days off for confessory plea) 

. ' 

July, 1949 - Minimum price violation - 25 days suspens_ion 
. . . · (5 days off for confessory plea) 

Accordingly the license was revoked effective March 14, 
1955, and. the determination of· the Director was affirmed on appeal 
to the Superior Court, Appellate Divis:j..on. Butler Oal-r Tavern v. 
~iv. of Alcoholic Bev .. Control, 39 N. J. Super. 512 (App. Div. 
:1955) . 

There are two dominant ,ques~c1ons involved which requtre 
our determination: (1) Did the Director violate the principle 
of exclusiveness of the record? (2) Was appellant deprived of 
equal.protection of.the law by the imposition of a penalty 
allegedly greater in degree than that impose¢ against·.-0thers 
1.mder similar circwnstances? Several subsidiary questions are 

·aisposed of within these two categories. 

Qu.estion One. 

Appellant alleges the Director committed error in consider­
ing .prior v~olati_ons of Dilzer J its alter ego, upon the quantum of 
penalty to be imposed.. It is argued tha.t elemental rules of fair 
play require the. prerequisite of alleging previous violations in· 
the charges. Cf. N.J.S. 2A:85-13 .. The argument overlooks the 
fact that appellant's license application admits the prior vio­
lations. State v. Rowe, 116 N .J .L. 48 (Sup. Ct. 1935), aff 1d 
122 NoJ.L. 455 (E. & A. 1939). Proceedings taken pursuant to 
R .. S~ 33:1-31 to revoke or suspend an alcoholiq beverage.license 
a.re civil and disciplinary in nature, The Panda v .. Driscoll, 135 
N.J.L. 16L~, 165 (Eo & A. 1947), In re. Schneic1e£., 12 N. (J., S1xper. 
449, 454 (App. Div. 1951) and the provisions of N.J.S. 2A:85-13 
concerning the criminal law are inapplicable. Appellant has 
sho-vm>no prejudice arising from a course o~· practice of general 
applicability which the Director has adopted in concluding the 
degree of penalty to be imposed.. Cf. White v. Par·ole Board of 

.the State of New Jersey, 17 N. J. Sup~r. 580 (App.· Div. I952f: 

In the course of stating his conclusions the DiPec.tor made 
brief ·mention of the circumst2nces sur_rounding .the -r,,rtolation of 
December 18th from which one might infer that Dilzer had hindered­
the agents o·f tne Division in their investigatione See R. 3. 
33 :1-35, as am. L. 1943, ·c. 37) Which enjoins such .conduct. rrhe 
source of the intimation does_ncit appear but it was propably 
based upon a report submitted by the agent conducting the inVes­
tie;;ation.. Appellant, assumling that the matter was an aggravating 
factor in the severity of the penalty, urges that it was incum-. 
bent upon the Division ,to make a separate specification in the 
charges to which it otherwise entered a plea of non vult. Mazza 
v Q Caviechia, 15 N. · J $ L~98 ( i95L1.) is said to require this res"U~ft . 

. ;.. 
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The Maiza case concerne~ the preliminary determinaiion of the 
guilt or innocence of the 11.censee based upon matters clehors 
the record unknown to the alleged. offender. rl'hls ca.Se. is 
re.stricted to a consi~eration Of the penalty to be imposed 8.S 

pleas· of non. vult_ had been enterec~ to the cha.rges concerning 
illegal sales.· The complete recital of the Director's conclu­
stons rtegatives any Sinding that the ~lleged imputation of irtt~r­
fer~nce with departmental agents ente~ed into the penalty deter~ 
mination~ The follo~ing appears in the Director's conclusioQs: 

11
The mere recit.s~.l of the e.foresaid violations (the 
three present ill~gal sales) ••• raise (a) serious 
qu~stion as to whether Joseph Dilzer ~ .• is a fit 
pen::;on to be entrusted' ·with the privileges of a liquor 
license .••. This becomes star1cly clear when the. 
previous record is considered." (Explanation supplied.) 

Question Two. 

rp})P I., 0 ~1 c:i 11 bs+-a1"Ce r.> th•n ,.. .. -p al 1° - . h. f " ..... ·"' ...... c,,,. o ~-1. v . .L or 10 2-J.J e ies upon a c arge o 
disparate treatment accorded the appellant, who characterizes 
the lieense revoci3.tion as h&.rsh j_n its incidence and comp1etely 

·.arbitrary and unjustified when placed into a context with disci­
pli.D.s.ry rQ.easures ta.ken against other licensees for similar or 
more i:~gcsravated offenses. It is conceded by the appellant that 
it is withiti the oower of the Director to effect a revocation of 
its. license, H. s·. 33 :1-31, but the constitutional principle of 
'equal protection is· said to prohibit a divergence from a uniform 

·, pe.ttern of cl.ction est2 .. blished b:;,: pr·ior 2,dministra.tive determina-:­
tionB.. Appella.nt has enclea.vored to substantiate this claim by 
incorporating into its argument anc1 a~)pend i:~ e. r·esume of all· 
dec:Lsions of the Director for i95LJ. and 1955 concerning minimum 
Pric~ violations and miscellaneous viol~tions where the licensee 
~as· been guilti of prior offen~es. 

Severc::l geners.l obf:.ervDt:Lon::!," muy be deduced. from the deci-. 
sions encompassing the two ye&r s)an: 

(1) A sale of&~ relatively minor quantity of liquor below 
minimum price has usually evoked a ten day period of suspension, 
·1ess five days for a confessory plea.· 

(2) Prior dissimilt:.r viola..t:j_ons o.re disregarded ·if occur­
ring more thqn five ~:c_ears 2go; prior s:imils .. r violations are dis­

. regarded if occurring more th~~ni ten yec~rs ago. 

· (3) Simila.r price vlols.ttons· occur11 ing within ten years 
of a present offense has warranted an additional suspension period 
of .5-10 days. 

(4) Violations reflecting extreme moral turpitude and . 
involving a prior record he.ve caused varying periods of suspen­
sion to be imposed and revocation in two instances. 

(5) In several instances the Directo~ ha~ given advance · 
warning that certain 2buses would be dealt with more severely in 
the future. 

In view of the several patterns thus adverted to appel­
lant's penalty would appear to be an exception to the generally 
accorcJed. treatment. rewo of Dil::::er's.previo11s dissimilar viola-: 
tionc (curfew viol2tion and refilling bottles) occurred more than 
5· yeai.,s r:i.rr.o·, and ord:i..rn-:crily would· not be considere(l; the other 
two prior Dtrn:Llur of fenDeE3 J one in 1911-'( and one in 19L~9, were . 
price violet tion::.:: \o'.rhic.h 1n u tlH::P c:.:~s c;~) have been subject to r2 th.er 
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brief B:dditional periods _of suspem:dqn. For ~ex.qmpleJ in .JJu].:·J.e­
tin 1067, d.a ted June · 13, 1955, Item 4,., the. lie ens ee pleaded non 
vuli.-; to· a charge of price viols-t-ion~ \ TTior similar of fent1·es: 1n 
19Lr1 and· 1943 were not considered in fixing the penalty under the 
ten ye2.r-similar offense practi.ce. A fur~.ther price viola.t10:11 ln 
1947 \'ras considered, but even this did· not c:all forth the usual 
pract:i.c.e of doubling the penalty for the .. o:f:fense charged b'.e.cause 
it occurred more tha .. n .five ;>rea:rs. previous:ly.. A fifteen-d.e.y sus -
pension WEJS imposed., w,ith five: days remitted-. for the plea o;f,. non. 
vuli_, a penalty different in_ kind· from outright. revoca~io'ii~ .·-­
The divergent treatment is appellant's ba:s:ic. grievance.. · 

The court ·below was sa t.isfied that~.,·· the cases cited by 
appellant· "neither rePch nor para.lle·L the:··s-.it.uation existing in 
the i.nstant case"· for they do no.t disclose,~ ''the aggravated cir­
cumstances present herein,. nor: the. braz·en r.e-currertce of the 
identica.1· violation· after being· caught 't~ed~handed' ,,· nor the 
same previous record ih kind cirt' degree". We· are in accord with 
the thought that· the subsequent', violation,. oL· December 21st 
exhibltea. an utter disregard for the cont:ro.Xs exercised over 
vendees of alcoholic. be.verag·es q.ncl properly,. brought into question 
the fitness of the appellant to continue. its.licensed operation. 
If nothing else were involved ih. this ca.s:e:· there would be no· 
bas is for charging the Dire.c tor with a.n a.buS'e of discretion. or 
cons·titut:tonal infraction. The. Direc.tor has the statutory 
authority to suspend or r.evoke. liquor li.cens,:es ·for a first 
offense, R. S. 33: 1-31,. and his.: action in:. this regard viorks no 
deprivation of any inherent. right to engage. in the occupation 
thus curtailed. Crowleyv. Christensen,. l37 U.S. 86, 34 L. ed. 
620 (1890); Meehan v. Excise Conllnissioners~~, .. 73 N.J.L. 382 (Sup. 
Ct. 1906), aff 'cl 75 N .J. L,. 557 · {E •. & h • . 19~08). A l_icense to . 
. sell intoxicating beverages i·s not 2. contract nor does it embody 
any property right. It i.s a temporary p.ermi:t or privilege. 
-Mazza v. Ca.vicchiaJ. supra, c:t.t. p •. 505 ~ · 

Appellant's argument.takes. a different course. Relief is 
sought from administrativ·e ac.tion e.lleged to be divorced. from a.11 
patterns of uniformity designed~· to. ·afford:, equal .and impartial 
treatment of li·censees similarly situated~.: .. It has sought to 
:show an· intentional discrin1inat:ion iri the· administrat.ive process. 
We are of the opinion that appellant has raised a constitutional 
issue which entitled it,. to an appeal of· r.ight to invoke this 
court's jurisdiction, 1947 ,Constitut.:Lon, Art. VIJ sec. 5, par_. l(a); 
R.R. 1:2~l(a); see C&mden Cciunty.v. Pennsaufren Se~rerage _l\uthorit;v, 
15 N. Jc li56 (1954). ~ The Legislature has· en~joined the Director 
.to insure .the "fair J impartia1,, stririg'ent.:~J. and comprehensive ad­
ministration II of the Alcoholic Beverage Go:nt·rol law J :R •. s·. 33 :1-23, 
and so far as. equal.· treatment is concernecl J, the F·eoeral .and State 
Constitutions would permit nothing less J Duff v. Trenton Bevera~::e· 

. Co.,, 4 N. J. 595 ( 1950) . . 

. ·without d.iscuss.ing to any. greater ext:ent the man;Y' disci-
plinary cases whtch a-ppellant has cited, r:or· purposes. of argument, 
it may ·be conceded that a.ppeTJant has been accorded .a· ·more severe 
penalty than is u·sually meted out· to: licensees with re.cord:s of 
prior _price vioi'ations and even. of offen8e:s ·more grievous in 
nature. Under such postulate, w2.s appel1'b:nt.· denied its right ·to 
~qual p.rotection. under tne 1l+th c:~menclment;:: o.:f .. the Federal Consti­
tution"or Art. IJ par. 5 of the. State Cons.t:i'tutio1i? We think 
hot. The Dlrector is not· inD.lterably bound by n.n:y doctrine of .. 
stare decistf3 in the impostt·ion of "penaltieo •.. r11he liquor cont11 ol 

-la.vrn, a.nc1 ree:ulations muet be administered ih- the light of changinc; 
conditions. Prior meaf)Ures of enfor·cement n1::.ry· have failed their 

. mark. Hec;uri·•ent inDtanceB of pDPt1cular v,ioJ.ations l1lUSt be dealt 
1~.rith.- aceorcJingly D . The penalt;/ :hnponed upon appellant mD~{ reflect 



atm admml::stuamJ3v:er :attifutude that rn.ove .stirlngent enforcement is 
ne·n:es:s:a~Y' tn. 1 t!h.:e: auea C' ;.·.,price control, -especially where tqe 
·:filnstant" v:~olaibions are aggravated by prior sj_milar offenses. · 
'.JD[!' the· brief of the ·respondents provides an j_ndj_cte;..J the obser­
vation .is app~opriateo They have quoted the following statement 

· from Re. c·. r~ Tarlowe '- me., Bulletin 436, Item 1 which is said 
to be equally.applicable here. 

"I s'ee here in this business a continuity of deliberate 
and flagrant disregard of this [Division's price ~egu­
lations] by persons who, by past and present behavior, 
~how what amounts almost to an avowed purpose to defeat 
thos.e regulations • " 

"Sound control dictates outright revocation as the ·only 
proper penalty in this case to instill throughout .the 
trade a _wholesome respect fo1"1 these regulations." . 

The argl.Unent, of· appellant was similarly ad.voca ted by a 
radio broadcasting ~tation in Federal Communications Commission 
v. WOKO, Inc., 329 U~ S. 223, 91 L. ed. 204 (1946). WOKO had 
been denied a_ license renewal by the Federal Communications Com-1 

mission for misrepresentations made to the Commission conc~rning 
licensee 'B capital stock ownership. The United States ·supreme 
Court, speaking through the late Justice Robert H. Jackson, 
addressed itself to the licensee's contention in the following 
words: · 

·"Respondent complains that the present case consti'tU:tes 
a departure from the course which the Commission has 
taken in dealing with misstatements and applications {n 
other cases. Much is made in argument of the fact that 
decept:};.,ons of this ch2r2.cter hc;.ve not been uncommon and 
it is 6'laimed. that they have not been dealt with ·:so 
severeiy as in this case. ·Cf. Re. Navarro Broadcasting 
As so. FCC 198. But the ver:/ fa.ct that temporizing and 
compromising with deception seemed not to discourage it, 
may have led the Connnis s ion to the dra.s tic measures he re 
taken to preserve the integrity of its own system of 
reports. The mild measures to others and the apparently 
unannounced change of policy are considerations appro- · 
priate 'for the Corrnnission in determining whether its 
action in this case is too drastic, but we cannot say 
that the Commission i~3 bound by anything that appears 
before- us to deal with all cases at all times as it has 
dealt with some that seem comparable." 329 U.S. at· 
227-228, 91 L. ed. at 2080 

Cf. Courier Post Publication Co. ·v. Federal Communications Commis­
sion7 ·104. F .. 2d 213 (C.C.A.-D.C. 1939). Although the Director: 
might have chosen to advise licensees that a more rigid enforce­
ment policy was imminent he was not required to do so. Cf. 
Shawnut Ass •n v. Securities a.nq Exchange Corrnnission, et al., 146 
F. 2d 791~ 796 (C.C.A.-1-1945). Administrative agencies should 
not, however, allow their rule-making·powers_to lie id.le when 

. the exercise thereof ma~r su.ffice to preclude burdens ofttimes 
arising from the retroactive effect of judicial and g_uasi-judicial 
determinations . .See Davis, Administrative Law, p. 560, 561 (1951). 

We are not f~ee to assay the justification for the change 
in enforcement{ policy. In re. Plainfield-Union Water Co., 14 N.J. 
296, 308 (1954·); Hickey v. Divist_on of Alcoholic Bevera.r::e Control, 
31 N. J. Super. lll+·(.1\pp. Div. 195h). ~l:he prerogative here is 

· w1 th the agency and not the courts . In reaeh:lnc.; this co.nc lus ion 
we are mindful of the field of" c.:oyernmentDl control presented in 
this ·controversy. 
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1'he -sale &.nd dh;t1'"1ibutiori of intox.ics.t1ng· beverages ha~/.i;·i; 
long ·been ·subject to lefi~;islat.:Ly_e control- in this state. and oti,ri' 
courts ho. ve alwavs ctccor~ded a .1ibe"ral inter_p-retation to sta.t.11.~::s} 
tory 'enac.tments 2ncl, Tdministrati ye. rtUe_s designed for its. ef.f,~ic.-
tive reguJution .- .rl'he :cases·_ are· legion :which _recogniz-e this -V·:. · _ 
attitude. · X ~ L Liq_ uors v ~ Tc.;ylor ,_ 17 .T\i ~ J. · 4-44, -L~49 ( 1955) ; ~:::t:·:; -­
Mazza v. Cavicchia, 15 N ... J.- 498, _ 505·· (1954') ;· Paul v. Giouce::~1:1;er 

· County,- 50 N .J ! L. 585, 595 · (K.·. & -A'.- 1888 h Es-kr_ic1ge v. Divis-~oii­
o.f Alcoho.lic <>everaffe Control, 30 +r. J. Supe.'r .. 1~72, · 474~2~75 ·JApp. 
Div.· 195 ;· In re. Schneider, ~2 N·. · J. Super • . L~L1.g, 455-456 (.l;\,t;>P 9 

Div. 1951 are but- -c. few.-. · · · /.)L. . 
. . . . '. . .· 

Supervision over prices, ··as ·one·· phase of control., vvas ini­
- tia ted as ·early o..s 1738 b;y-. the· ·aovernor; Council and Assembly' of 

the,· Province of N.ew Jer·se;y ·who ~·rere eqYJ,c.erned l:est the "true and 
origina 1. Design o'f 'fi":l.ve:i,...,ns) Irms- ·and O:t...,d.inar·ie.s . . •. for the 

_ entertainin?i and refreshin.s· Man~~~n~-. :i;h~a .-r~a..son~ble Manner 11 give 
way ·to the Encouragem.ent. <:>f Ge.ming,_ 'l'ipplin.g,, -.Drunkenness, and 
other Vices so much of lat2 ·J;J·racti.ced· at such. pJace·s·. n Ju.c1ges 
of the ·Courts of· Genera).. Q,~ar_ter- Se·ssio~s v·re.re _empowe_red . 11to 
ascertain the.rates and pric'es of 'the several. liquors' meat, and 
entertainment for. m2n. II ·.See J\lli'nson 102, 105 (An Act for regu­
lat-ing '11averns, Ordinar:;Les, Innlrnepers ·anc) Heta.ilers of strong. 
Liquors - passed March 15, ·1739),, J\cts of the General Assembly 
of the Province of· Nev.1 Jersey. Co-mpe.rahle legislati·on was enac­
ted. in 1768 {Al1inson 302),, 1797 (P~~terson.1 s_ La.ws of New Jersev 
235, 237-238) and in .1846 (Nixon is J)igest 362, An Act concernirig 
Inns and Taverns·). I1he ·prj_c-e cont1rio1 -feature of the 1846 enact­
ment (exercised by the judges· oJ·. the :Inferior Courts of Common · 
Pieas) W2.S ·repeal eel by·. P.: -t. -1861~) e· •. 148,. p. 236. . (For his - · 

· torical·aspects or· liquor contro1.se.e.'Byse-, Alcoholic Beverage 
Control Be fore Repeal, 7 ·Lav-1 _ and: ·Contemporary. Problems 544 . 
(1940).)' . . . . 

In 1938 the Legisiatur_e. enact.ed._ the present statute -which 
seeks ·to impose a pattern. of qni.formity in the retail sales price 
of alcoholic beverages, .. L·. 1938, _c .•. ".208. R. S. 33 :1-23 .Lvests · 
discretion in. the 1'commissioner 11 

: (now the- Director o·{ the. Di vi­
sion. ·or .Alcoholic Beverage Control~'- R·-.s. 52 :l 7B-16., 17 )'"to 
p~cihibit the sale of.alcoholic beVer~ges iri vi~lation of any 
fair trade contract entered pursuant. to R.S. 56 :4-1 to 6 by 

. rul·e or regulation. ·See ·Gaine-.v •. :-Bu1~nett, 122 N.J-.L. 39· (.Sup. Ct .• 
1939), aff'd-~er curiam 123 N.J~L. 317 (E. & A. 1939}. Sales. 
between. distillers _·and Wholesalers and" ret;,....ilers a·re likeV•JiSe . 
subject to .. control.. R .. S. 33:1-~89,. R.S. 33:1~93.l. i 1he wif.-~dom 
of price superintendence is not· f'Ol'1 us to decide. ·The ·Legisla­
ture has· expressed the ba·sis for. the .legts·lation .in unmistak2.ble 
terms vi.a ·the preamble to L. · 1938 ,_.', :c. · 2_Q8 : _ - . . . . · 

'~hereas, alcoholic-bever~ge -ii~ensee~- have been 
unduly stimulat.ine; the ;:>ale of, alcoholic beverages 
by indiscriminate or.icE:; cutt.ing, resulting -in p:eice 
wars,_ and by excessive adV_er_tising of. bargain values 
and cut prices; these. practices are ·aeenied detrini.enta.l · 
to the proper ,opc:;rat.io'n'of'. the, liqtw1'"1. J..ndust;ry .and con·­
tra.ry to the -int·erests. _or temperance; the sale of alco­
holic bever2.e.;es if?: unusually:suscept:l;p.le to abuse, with· 
resultine~ dane;er to the general publ-fc· and sli:ouid. be : 

·.strictly super.vised and .regulated to. prevent tmdue 
stimulation. of public .demand for alcoholic beverages; 
theref'o_re,. "_ · . . . . . · '. · · · · 

The -: court · be low, . throuzh ·. ,Judge. ·Mariano,. s ta tec1 : 

_ .. ___ .. _____________ ...;.~._.;...' ,. 
t. ~·;- .. --··~.-:..-. .__ ·-· • • • • ~ • .,...: , •• ..,,._ .. _____ ._..,.,,,,. •. ~ .... •·· ,....;... ••,!I , .••• ·• - .. -~ .... ..__:-.--.... -:..._., •• .,,, •. _.,_,, ••• '"' .,~ -•·-.-. • ...... ·•·"'·--·---~--..·-

-~~_.. ... _______ .. _______ -.o.i.. ................. -1.>. .. ,,,. 
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_"'The flagrant dis:negard of the delicate· balance of' the 
pxdc~ structure relating to alcoholic· beverages r~quir.es 
stringent enforcement of the salutary regula.tions 
designed to_: insure stability in the sale of alcohol':tc 
l:Jeverages.;·at:. retail. While isolated sales below minimum. 
prices leave· their limited marl\ upon· the pricing system,/·· 
and warrant 11.cense suspensions, the practice ,1 as here, 
of: the indiscrimina.te sale of alcoholic beverages· at.· 
,,!1 . .,n t t II . 0 

• f • t. d i 1 h eu ra. e prices, i persis. e n . ong enoug: :_,, can 
~'l1Cl1ty ·].e·ad to the disruption of o.n orderl:y market and 
the ev:tls that result therefrom." · 

S.e.e:! Dmff. v. Trenton, l+ N. J. 595, 608 ( 1950) • 

The·statute as a whole is intended to be remedial of abuses 
inherent in liquc:Yr ·traffic, R.S. 33 :1-73 and the discretion of 
the Director is sufficientl:l broad to accomplish the purpose 
intended. Grant Lunch Corporation·v. Driscoll, 129 N.JaL. 4oa 
{Sup •. Ct. 1943), aff 'd 130 N .J .L. 554 (E. & A. l943), cert. · 
denied 320 U .s. 801 ( 19L~4); Benedetti v. Board of Conuniss ioners. 
b:f Trenton,- 35 N. J •. Super-. 30 (.A.pp. Div. 1955), Mitchell v. 
Cavicch:.La.1 .2'9 N. J;. Super. 11 (.App. Div. 1953). Rule 5 of 
Regulat'ictin'\ 3\01 ~Jf the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control was 
promulga~\(§rj} p'Wf:lU<;int to R.S. 33 :1-23 .1 and R.S. 33 :1-39·.. The 
appe11D1nu:; ·P.iai3t; t·inj::irife violated it in the present case. ·Tfu(! 
Director·· Bact the authority to suspend or revoke its li.e:e·tle'e ~ 
R.S •.. 33":1-31. The 18.tter course was ta.ken. Whether the· ad.min­
istrati;ve determination rests upon appellant's. flagran~ disre­
gard in the subsequent violation of December 2.lst or irli· v1ew of 
the. prior record of violations coupled with a des·ire to brj~ng 
about ·a more respectful ac1herenc·e to the law and regulations, it 
-is unassailable. Nor does appellant's corporate shell render it 
immune to attribution· of D-ilzer.'s former conduct. 'J.ihe philosophy 
of R.S •. 33:1-25 and R.S. 33:1-31:.1 is to·the contrary.· 

T'he judgment is 2_ffiI•med. 

2. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINC+S - IEWDNESS AND. IrtiMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT SONGS - OBSCEl'-TE PICTURES) - ALLOWING :CONTRACEPTIVE 

DEVICES ON LICENSED PREMISES - HOSTESSES -- SALES TO MINORS -
LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 75 DAYS J LESS 5 FOR· PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ). 
:Proceedings against 

PIBASANT HOUR COCKTAIL LOUNGE J INC. ) 
535 Ridge Road 
Lyndhurst, N. J., 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C_;,12, issued by the Board of . ) 

·commissioners of the Township of 
· Lyndhurst. . . 
-----~------------------------------..;, __ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C. Schutzman, Esq., Attorr· ~Y for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges a.lle9·ing in sub­
stance thq..t it permitted. on it"S licensed premises (1) le\\fd enter-

. tainment, (2) ,obscene and indecent pictures, (3) contraceptive 
devices, ( L~) hostess activity, and (5) the sePvice to and con­
sumption by tvrn minors .of alcoholic bever~aget.\; all in violation 
of State Regulations No~ 20. 
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. .The file herein discloses tha~ on Friday night, September 
16, 1955, ABC agents visited defendant's licensed premises wherein 
they observed a four-piece male band (all minor permittees) enter­
taining some fifty patrons. At intervals an adult female vocalist 
rend·ered .popular selections, after which and during the agents 1 

sta~r she consumed six ·glasses of brandy served by the bartend·er 
at the expense of various male customers. · At abo,ut 10 :45 p .m" 
.the vocalj_st sang an apparently innocuous nllmber accompanied by 
the bc.nd, the ·members or which, in unison, punctuated her rendi­
tion.with ·indecent and· .suggestive lyrics.. 'At about 11 :15 p .,m. 
two members of the band· (ages 18 and 19) were each ,served with 
and . .::onsumed. a glass of beer at the bar.. At 12 :3'.0 c':Lm .. Saturday, 
September 17, 1955,. the agents made lmown their identities and , 

·interviewed Antonio J .. Souto (president and tre~surer of defendarit. 
corporGte-1icensee) and the entertainers, all of ·whom refused to 
give signed statements .. The agents then searched the premi~es 
arid seized a n~ilier of contraceptive devices, an envelope con­
tainj_ng six.teen photographs of nude women, and a declt of playing­
cards embellished with 'pornographic pictures, which they.found 
i.n a ca.bj_net behind the bar.. In fixing a ·penalty as to Charge 
2 I shall· double the minimum ten-day penalty imposed in cases of 
this k1nd. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend its license for fifteen days, on Charge 1 (Re Berger .9 . 

Bulletin 1.023, Item 4); twenty days on Charge 2; ten days on · 
Charge 3 ~Re Meller, Bulletin 1026, Item 3); twenty days on . 
Charge 4 f{e Young.? JrD, Bulletin 1040, Item 3); a~d ten days on 
Charge 5 Re Lachowicz, Bulletin l08L~ i Item 5), making a total-­
suspension of seventy-five days. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein., leaving a net suspension of seventy 
da~rs • 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of January, 1956,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-12, 
.ts sued by the Board of Commiss ion·e·rs of the Township of Lyndhurst 
to Pleasant Hour Cocktail Lounge, Inc .. , for premises 535 Ridge 
.Hoad, Lyndhurst, be and the same is hereby suspended for seventy 
('TO) days, commencing at 2:00 a .. m .. Janu.ary 11, 1956,· and ter-
rnina ting at 2 :00 a .m., March 21,. .1956., ... 

W ILLI.A.M HOWE DA VIS 
Director .. 
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3 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTr.rERY - PRIOH RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a.gainst 

. PETER De LORENZO 
T/a LEXINGTON TAP ROOM 
549 West Side Av~nue 
Jersey City 4, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of. Plenary Retail Consump-· )·~ 
tion License D-363, issued by the 
!Ylunicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control· of ·the· City of 

. ~:~~::_~:~:: ______ ~------~----------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph M. I.epis, Esq., Attorney for Defend.ant-licensee. . 
Edwa.rd .F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded ll21l vult ·to the following. charges: 

111. On September 29, October 1, 4, 5, 8 and 10, 1955, 
you allowed, permitted and suffered gambling in ~na· upon · 
your licensed premises, viz., the making and accepting of 
bets o~ baseball games on October 1, 1955; the making and 
accepting of horse race bets on October M-, 8 and.l.O, 1955; 
and the making and accepting of bets ·in a lottery commonly 
known as the 'numbers game' on September 29, October 1, 4, 
5, 8 and 10, 1955; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regu-· 
lations No. 20. 

112. On September 29, October 1, 4, 5, 8 and ·10, 1955~ 
you e.llowed., permitted and suffered . tickets :i.nd participa­
tion rights. in a lottery, commonly lmown as the 'numbers 

· game', to be sold and offered for sale in. a.nd upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regu­
lations No. 20. 

"3. Qn October 10, 1955 you possessed, had custody of· 
and allowed, permitted. and s u'ffered tickets and partic ipa -
tion rights in a lottery, comrn9nly lmown as. the 'numbers 
game' in and upon your licensed premises; in violation.of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20. 11 

· · · , ( · 

The file herein discloses.that on the dates enumerated in 
the above charges ABC agents visited defendant's ·licensed.prem­
·1ses Wherein they Observed patrons placing bets On "numbers II and 

. horse .races with either' or .both of two males c.alled 1 Will~r 11 and .. 
"Sal." The agents a.lso J?ilaced bets . with the pair, whose unique 

·method of recording the 1nlUnbers" bets was to write them on a . 
cigarette lighter and, after.' phoning them to an undisclosed 
person, to erase. the evidence. Horse race bets were noted on , 
slips of paper supplied with knowledge of their pu~pose by the· 
bartenders, one of whom alsb placed a "numbers" bet with "Will"Jr." 
On one visit the licensee was heard t·o proclaim his willingness 
to wager $20.00 on the World Series Baseball Game to pe played 
that day and, when he laughed off one e-gent· 's offer to· take· 

. $2.00 of it, a patron placed $3.00 on the bar to accommodat~ the 
agent. . The agent "covered" the ~~3 .00 bet and the bartender 
placed behind the bar-the $6.oo, which he later paid to the agent 
who had won thB bet. On another occasiori, when '~illy" was · 
.accepting a bet from an agent in the kitchen of the premises, .. 
the licensee entered c.md asked "Did you \Vin anyt.hing •. " On the 



\last visit the agents placed bets on ''numbers" ·and horse ··~&g~s 
w~ th '\·Jilly 11 and "Sal" 'to the extent of *12. 00, which the_¥1~;R'f id 
with marked· money. Shortly thereaft.er, as prearranged, t~·T.c~t?ther 
ABC agents and th.r~ee local police officers entered the pr'e.ffiises 
Cl:nd, ·after they and the "betting rr a.g.ents identified theras·1g4wes, 
they, in the presence of the licensee, seized from behind··:;:tp~· 
bar1 a; cigarette lighter witl! eleven "numbers 11 wr~tten th~pgd;n, 

L~. 

a .carton containing 11numbers ·1 slips and money, ancl took frQm-1_:the 
person9 of 11Willy 11 and "Sa.l 11 all of the aforesaid marked :;W~~~y. 

, Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Eff~cti*&~~ 
April 25, 1955, his license was suspended by.me for ten d~y~ 
for an 1'hours" violation (Re DeLorenzo, Bulletin 1060., Item 7). 
Under the circumstances a.ppea.ring in this case, I would. 0ord.i- · 
narily suspend defendant's license for forty days (Re GalliEoli, 
Bulletin 1076, Item 10). Hovrnver, since the prior dissimilar 
violation· occurred within a five.-year per·iod, an additional 
five days ·will be added (Re Cadillac Bar Corp., Bulletin 1072, · 
Item 8). Vsually five days are remitted when~ conressive plea 
is entered prior to the date set for formal hearing. In the 
instant case a plea of non vult was entered at the ti~e of . 
hearing,, with an acceptr:,ble explanation by defendant's counsel 
6f the untimely plea .. I shall· suspend deferidant 1s license for 
a pe~iod· of forty-five days, and remit five days for the plea· 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of forty days. 

Accordingl;l,, it is, on this 9th day of January, 1956, 

ORDERED ·that Plene.ry Retail Constunption License C-363,, 
issued by the Municipal J?o2rd of .. ~;lcoholic Beverage C~ntrol ·of 
the Cit~r of Jersey Cj_ty to Peter Delorenzo, t/a Lexington Tap 
Room, for premises 5L~9 West Sicl.e Avenue.,, Jersey City.,., be and 
the same is hereby susrHmc; ed for forty .( l-1-Q) days, conm1enc ing at 
2 :00 a .m. January 16,, 195(,, c;nd terminating at 2 :00 a .• ·m.February 
25,. 1956. 

H~=LLif\1·:1 H~ME DAVIS 
Directo:r·. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUM­
S1'ANCES - LICENSE SUS PENmm FCR . 40 DAYS J LESS 5 FOR PIBA. 

In the Matte.r of DisciplincLry 
Proceedings against 

THE FRENCH QUARTER, INC. 
517 Paterson Plank Road 
Union City, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Constun.p- ) 
tion License C-168, issued _by the ) · 
Board of Commisstoners of the City 
of Union City.· ) 
----------------------~------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J. Berg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edvrnrd F. Ambrose, Esq .. , appeartng .for Di vision of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control. 

BY TI-ill DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to 'the· following charge: 

11on Wednesday night,. :November 23,, and early Thursday 
mornine, November 24, 1955, you allowed, p~~mitted and 
suffered females emplo~•ed on your licensed premises to 
accept beverac;es at the expense of or as 2. gift fr1 om 
customers and patrons; in v~olation of Bule 22 of State 
fl.e~ult~tions· No .. 20 ~ :r 
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The file herein discloses that two ABC agents entered 
defendant's licensed premises at abo~t 9:30 p.m. November 23, 
1955, and took seats at the bar. At that time five females, 
who were employed a~ entertainers on the premises, and eight 
other men were seated at the bar. Joseph Sinisi, president of 
defendant corporation,· and a n1an known as "Buddy" were tending 
bar. The agents qbserved all of the female entertainers drink­
ing at the expense of other male patrons. At about 9:40 p.m. 
Josephine Taliercio, who is employed as a singer on defendant's 
premises, entered and took a seat ~t the bar next to one of the 
~gents, and Joseph Sinisi introduced both of the agents to her. 
While they·were thus seated at the bar, an uriidentified male 
·~atron on the opposite.side of the bar invited Josephine to 
Qrink With him, and subsequently Joseph Sinisi served three . 
drinks·to her which were paid for by the other male patron. At 
lo:3o·p.m. the floor show in which Josephine participated was 
:presented and, a.fter she pe·rformed her number, she returned to 
.the bar. One of the agents then asked Joseph Sinis~ if he could 
buy a ·drink for Josephine, and· Sinisi, after answering '~Jhy not", 
served her a drink which was paid for by the agent. Later 
Josephine called Lillian Fellen, another female entertainer, and, 
after Lillian had taken a-seat next to one of the agents, Joseph 
Sinisi served drinks to both entertainers and both agents and 
took th~ price of the drinks from the.agents' money on the bar. 
;Lillian left her place at the bar for a short time~ but returned 

·and obtained artother drink at the agents' expense. Josephine 
~erformed in the second floor show and then returned· to the bar, 
after. which Sinisi again served drinks to the two female enter-· 
tainers and the two agents. The agents then identified them­
selves. 

Defend.ant-licensee has no prior adjudicated record. 
However, it appears that on April 9, 1955, it obtained a trans­
fer of the license formerly held by J.P.J. Corp. for the same 
premises .. This transfer became effective at the expiration of 
a sixty-day suspension of the license ·then held by J.P.J. Corp. 
after it had pleaded non vult to charges alleging, in substance, 
tha_t it had permitted a· lewd dance 2nd permitted fem(3.les 
employed on the premises to accept beverages at the expense of 
or as a gift from customers and patrons. · The penalty imposed 
in that case was severe because ·it was a second similar.viola­
tion within a period of about two months, the same licen~e having 
been suspended in a previous case for a period of thirty-five · 
days (see Bulletin 1047J Item 6, and Bulletin 1052, Item 4). It 
appears that Joseph SiriisiJ president of The French Quarter, 
Inc., and ho lde~ of ninety1-eight per cent. of the st.ockJ was 
employed as a bartender by J.P.J. Corp. at the time the previous. 
violations occurred. I am not impressed by the argument made 
by defendant's 2 ttorney th2t "the female employe.e involved in 
the proceeding herein did not solicit the beverages referred to 
but acceoted. an invitation to have a drink 11 because the facts 
of the case indi~ate a general practice of permitting female 
entertainers to dri~k at the expense of patrons. I consider 
this an aggravated hostess 11 violation and I feel that the case 
warrants a severe penalty in view of the fact that Joseph Sinisi 
was employed by the cor~oration which was twice penalized· for 
similar violations. Under all the circumstances I shall sus­
pend defendant's license for a period of forty days. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of thirty-five days. 

A ceord incly, 1 t is, on this 4th day of January, 1956, 

OlTDEHirn that Plenciry Retail Consumption License C-168 
issued ~Y _the 11:Jard of Commissioners of the City or· Union City' 
to The .l-1 rench r:uarter, Inc., fori prern1s·es 517 Paterson Plank 
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Road, Union City, be and the same is hereby su.spended for ,t~irrty­
fi ve (35) days, commencing at 3 :00 a .m. January 11, 1956, fi.1

fij:q:':;; 
terminating a t 3 : 00 a oJn • February 15 , 19 5 6 • 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

q 

F'Mi'-2 
·;~.n~t.f. 

DISCIPLINARY PH.OCEEDINGS - CHAP'TES ALLEGTNG THAT LICENSEE,. . ,. 
PERMITTED LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL }\CTIVITIES ON LICENSED PRE'.r?l.I.SES, 

.DISMISSED -. LICENSEE FOUND GUIL11Y OF PERMITTING LOTTERY AND 
INDECENT PICTURES ON LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
40 DAYS 8 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . ) 
Pro6~~dings against 

JOSEPH DEAVER 
T/a DEAVER 'S HorrEL 
Lakeshore Drive 
Upper Greenwood Lake 
West Milford Township 
PO Hewitt, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-­
tion ·License C-11, issued by the 
Township C,ommittee of the Townshtp 
of West Milford. 
--------------------------------~---

') 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . 

Sidney S imand 1, Esq·., Attorney for De fend.ant·-.licens ee .. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , a.9pearing for Divi:sion of Alcoholtc 

Beverage Contra 1. 

BY THE· . DIRECTOR : 

Six charges v.rere served upon def'endarrt,- to four of which 
he pleaded not guilty, to two of which he ·p'1:eaded gQQ_ vult. 

The charg"es to which.defendant pleaded not guil.ty are 
as follows: 

11 1. On June 11, 1955, you a.llowecl, pe.rmitted and suf~ 
fered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your 
licensed premises, viz., the making of arrangements for 
the renting and the renting of rooms .·for the purpose of 
illicit sexual intercourse; in violatiion of Rule 5 ·of 
State Regulations No. 20. 

. 
112. On June 8, 10 a.nd 11, 1955 ,' and p·rior there.to, you 

allowed, permitted and suffered .in and :upon your licensed 
premises and had in your possession matters,.vj_z., signs, 
placards, so-called business .cards and bther similar items 
containing, p.ictures, cartoons .. , drawings_, ·sketches and 
representations having obscene, indec·.ent:, filth~r; ·1ewd, ·. 
lascivious and disgusting import e.nd :meaning;· in· violation 
of Rule 1'7 of' Stat-e Regulati,ons No. 2D.. 

. . 

''4. On June 11,, 1955, you posses.s:·~:tt, had custody of .and 
a·11owed, permitted and suf'.fe.red ticlcet:s and participation · 
rights in a lottery, conunonly known a;S .a 1 50~50 club i, ·in 
and. upon· your licensed premises.; in violation of Rule 6 · 
of State Regulations No. 20, 

116. On· the occasions aforesaid, y:ou allowed; permitted 
and suf'f'er·ed your)· 11censed place of bus'iness to be conduc­
ted in such manner as to b.ecome a n.uisanc:e · 1n that .you made 
offers to procure_, permitted the ma.king .o_f offers to pro.cure 
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and procured females for ma.le patrons for the purpose 
of :Lllicit sexual intercourse and otherwlse conducted 
your1 place of business in a manner offensive_ to common 
decency and public morals{ in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations No. 20. ' 

As to Charge 1: Four ABC agents (hereinafter referred to · 
a "c " "A " "t.:r " a "v 11 

) ~· el t. · t d i ti - s , , 1. an . a.c vJ..V. y par icipa. e . _ -n this inves - ga-
tion. At the hearing, agent 11C11 testified that he and a.gen_t "A"_ 
visited defendant's licensed premises on the afternoon of June 8, 
1955, and· that, during this visit, he had a conversation with 
f{atherine Deaver (licensee's wife) who, according to the agent, 
'·'took care of the business, tending bar and doing almost the· · 
management of it." Agent "c '' testified that, during this con­
versation, Katherine Deaver "told us that she charges $5.00 for 
a single room and $-7 .oo for a double room, if you come in ·with_ 
your wife, but if it was someone else than your own wife she 
would charg~ $10.00 11 He further testifi~d that Katherine Deav~r 
promised to have a "nice girl 11 who would go to bed with. him _if 
he returned on Friday evening. The agents left the premises 
shortly, -about 5:30 p.m~ 

The evidence further shows that, on the evening of June 10, 
1955, the four agents abcve referred to entered defendant's 
premises and remained ·there until an early morning hour on June 
11, 1955. Agent "c" testified that the woman to whom Katherine 
Deaver referred as a "nice girl" came downstairs and entered - · 
the barroom at about· 11:00 p.m. After Katherine Deaver had 
introduced the agents to this woman, one of the agents· asked 
this woman to go upstairs with him, and she replied, "I am not 

- going upstairs in the room with you or anyone else. 11 At the 
hearing this woman appeared and testified. I am impressed by 
her testimony and have no reason to doubt that she is a 
respectable business woman who is regularly employed elsewhere 
and who is accustomed to-spend week-ends at defendant's hotel. 
The evidence further shows that thereafter agent _"H" had a con-
versation at the bar with William Deaver (son of the licensee~ 
concerning renting of a -.. room for himself "and a married broad ' 
a.nd another room for Age_nt "v". When William Deaver said "I' 11 
see what I can do", Agent "A" obtained marked money from Agent 
"c". There is a very serious conflict :ln the evidence -as. to the 
exact conversation between Agent "H" and Katherine Deaver 
shortly thereafter. According to the agent, she approached him 
and said, "You want a room for you and ~rour girl friend_?-'-~ •• !'Are_ 

-··Jou married", to which the agent replied, "Yes, but she -isn't." 
On the other hand, Katherine Deaver testified that the agent · 
told her he wanted a double room for himself and wife,. and a. 
single room for the other ~gentf and that, when she asked, 

11 "Are you married", he- replied, 'Yes, she will be here later. 
Eventually the a~ents agreed wi_th Katherine Deaver to rent a 
double room for $7.00 and a single room for $5.00~ The·agents 
were -then escorted to their respective rooms and each was in 
the rdom alone when police.and other ABC agents entered the 
rooms. The marked money referred to above was found in 
Katherine Deaver's possession. At the hearing Katherine Deaver 
denied most o,f the testimony given by the agents as to the con­
versations between· them and her, denied that any rooms in the 
premises had ever been rented for immoral· purposes, and further · 
testified that, at the tlme the room was rented,~she thoUB:ht 
that the ·wife of 11H'' was in one of the bw1galows visiting and 
that she would. come in later. 

1 
•. ThiD is a ver·y serious charge which, if proved, would 

dema.rid a most sever·e penalty. r believe that on -Jrn:rn 8 Ka.therine 
' I ) 

Deaver hac3 a conversD.tlon ·wtth one of the ogents conce:r·n:tnc; ·the 
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possi bill ty of obtaining girls for immoral purposes. fiov'1~.{J~~~ '· 
I must find. guilt or innocence from the record before ·n1e a.nrr · 
such weight as I give to the oral argument of counsel con~0t~ 
cerning the events ~\Thich occurred on the evening of June 19\~ 1 

_' 

and the · early morning of June 11 • '11he pri.c:e. charged. for thfe~ 1 •• 
room and the other facts of the case must b·e ta.ken int~ c?p{ 
sic:leration in ·trying to resolve the conflict in the testirho·ny 
as. to the conversation ·between Katherine ·Deaver and the agent· 
at the time the rooms were rented. After c·onsidering all ... t~.li)? 
evidence in this case, I conclude that the. g:uilt of defendant 
has· not been proven. by a .fair preponderance of credible evf'l. ... 
dence and., hence, I find defendant not guilty as to Charge.l. 
Cf. Re Washington Cafe, Bulletin 841, Item 6;. Re Peraino, 
;Bulletin 927, Item 7; Re DeLuccia, Bulletin 1032, Item 5. 

As to Charg.e 2: Investigator "en teBtified that, 
during the cour~e o_f the investigation, s-everal pictures and 
placards which had been hanging over the bar were seized. They 

·were introduced into evidence at the hearing.. The pictures 
and placards are indecent and have no place· on licensed premises.· 
I find defendant guilty as to Charge 2. 

As to Charge. 4: rrhe same agent tes'.t·ified that, during 
the course of the investigation, he found a number of tickets 
for a lottery commonl·y lmown as a "50-50 eluh" on top of the 
back bar near the cash register.. I find de·fendant guilty as. to 
Charge 4o 

As to Charge 6: Urn:1er the circums-.tances hereinabove 
set forth, I shall dismis.s Charge 6. 

The non vult plea 2.s to Charge 3 admits that on June 10, 
195.5, during the course of the investigation, William Deaver 
conducted a pool on a fight which was then being televised. 

The non vul t plea as. to Charge 5 actm-its that on June 10, 
1955J at about ll:I~o p.m.~·. the·bart~nder1 s:o·ld six cans of beer 
to a patron for off-premises consumption,. and at about 11 :45 
p om. sold .a pint of 1/·lhiskey to the agents fo0r off _;premises con­

. sumption. 

De fend.ant. has no prior :record. I shall suspend defend­
ant's license for ten days because of the finding of guilt as 
to Charge 2 (Re SiscoJ Bulletin .1067 J Item 5;)'; for an additional 
fifteen days because of the· pl1::a as to Charge 3 and the finding 
of guilt as to Charge 4 (Re Ryb:icki, Bullet.in 1087, Item 12), 
and for an additional fifteen days-· because Gf the Plea as· to 
Charge 5 (Re Imbornone, Bullet1.n 1080, It.em 3), making a total 
suspension of forty dayse Since it was necessary to conduct a 
complete hearing as to· the more impo·rtant isS'ues in this .case, 
no remission will be granted be-cause of the: pleas entered as 
to Charges 3 and 5. · 

A recent inspection by agents of th\fS Division discloses 
that defendant's business is being conduc~tt:e:d on an extremely 
limited basis at this time~ T-tus, under the circumstances, no· 
effective penalty can be presently impose:c1l., The period for the 
suspension t-Jill be fix:ed by further order? it:o' be enteri_ed at :::: 
subs·equent date (Re DeFreitas, Bulletin ~:05Jl,, Item 5). 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 5th day of January, 1956, 

ORDEFmD tho.t Plena.ry Hetatl Constm1ptton License C-11,· 
lr:::r::>uecf ·by the Tov·Jm~hlp Committee of the Tow11fr;hip of West MiJ.fopd 
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to Joseph Deaver, t/El Deaver 's Hotel~ for l-H'emiBes on U.lkeshore 
Drive, pp per Grc;enwoo0 ~Lke, We::it Mif~:or·~ ~rown::~hip,. be and the 
same is .hereby suspended for forty ( '-l·U) oayr:>, the time to be 
fixed by subsequent order, as aforesaid. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.Director. 

6 •. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEED.INGS - AGGRAVNrED SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, L"S_SS 5 POR PLEA. 

·In the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH DOBtAS &.JbHN DOBIAS 
T/a NOLAN'S GROVE 
97 F arview. ·Avenue 
Paramus, fO Paramus, N. J., 

) 

). 

. ) 

) 

Holders of Pl.enary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-10, issued by the. · 
Mayor and Colmcil of the l.3orough ) 
of Paramus .. · · · 
-----------------------~------------) 
Herbert F. Myers, Jr.f Esq., Attorn~y 
Edward F. Ambrose, E_sq., appec.ring for 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

for Defendant-licensees. 
Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that on December 10, 1955, they sold, served and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and sufferecJ the s2.le, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages to eight minors, and allowed, permitted 
and.suffered the consumption of such beverages by said minors 
in and upon their licensed ?remises, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses tSat four ABC agents entered 
defendants' premises at approximately 10:00 p.m. on Saturday, 
December 10, 1955. They took seats at a table in the r~ar room 

, and at various times vmlked about the premises checking both the 
barroom and rear.room. After observing a number of' persons who 
appeared to be minors conswning alcoholic beverages in the rear 
room, they identified themselves and seized an alcoholic bever­
age drink from each of eight patrons who admitted th~t he or she 
was under the age of twenty-one years. The minors identified 
themselves as follows: Suzanne ----(age 18), Gladys --- (age 
2Q), Carl --- (age 18), John --- fage 19), Charles --- (age 19) 
Donald --- (ag_e 19), William --- - ~age 20) and James --- (age -20). 
The drinks· had bee·n served to the minors by Joseph Prank Dobias, 
Jr. In alleged mitigation it has been represented that the viq­
lation may have been due, in some measure at least, to trie fact 
that the premises 2.re ''lit in the usual soft or dim fashion of 
bars and taverns 11

• '11 he investigators report that the light from 
a juke box appeared to provide the main illumination in the rear 
room. The· licensees would be.well advised to correct this 
lighting condition in order, to avoid future violations. 

Defendants have a ~rior adjudicated·· record. Effective 
June 25, l~~~~ their license was suspended by the ldcal issuing 
authority for ten days for sale to minors. Since this is a 
second similar v.:LolCJ.tion within a five-year period, I woul,9 
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ordinarily double the .minimum period .of suspension and. susf),efi.~ 
defendants' license for a period of twenty days. HoweyE?r, ·{:1 L 
because of the large ntm1ber of minors involved, I_ shall. _suf;rn?nd · 
defendants' 'license.· for thirty days (cf. Re Arces, Bulletifl" · : · 
1083, Item 9). Five days will be remitted for"the p~ea ent~+.;~5t . 

·herein, +eaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. · ti~J(j 
'" 1 . 6 ~)8T · A,ccordingly, it is, on this 9th day of January, .l95i1 ~ 

. . ,· •. {1..ti f.~ 1f(ii 
ORDERED tha.t Plena:r;1y Retail Conaumption· License C-lQ;-... ~ 

issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Paramus to~ 
Joseph Dobias & John Dobias,, t/a .Nolan's Grove, for premises · 
97 Farv·i'.ew. Avenue, Paramus, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for twenty-five ( 25) days, commencing at 3 :00 a om. January 16, ·. 
1956, and terminating at 3:00 a.mo February 10, 1956. · · 

/l~~~y~ 
.William Howe Davis 

-·Director. 

. ,. ,. -·.r 
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